

NIFS ID:CLAT17000037 Department: County Attorney

Capital:

SERVICE: Outside counsel

Contract ID #:CQAT15000005 02 NIFS Entry Date: 18-OCT-17

Term: from 21-OCT-14 to 21-OCT-19

Renewal	
Time Extension: X	
Addl. Funds:X	
Blanket Resolution:	
RES#	

1) Mandated Program:	N
2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Y
3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	N
4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	N
5) Insurance Required	Y

Vendor Info:	
Name: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara	Vendor ID#:
Address:	Contact Person: Vincent D.
	McNamara
	Phone:

Department:		
Contact Name: Jaclyn Delle		
Address: 1 West St.		
Mineola, NY 11501	Prisonal districts of the second seco	(2) Lig
Phone: 5165713034	in in	7 742 77 752 77 000 78 000
	apara codella. Bara ja aparija	
	Ū	
	رپ	
	\(\sigma \)	

Routing Slip

Department	NIFS Entry: X	20-OCT-17 JDELLE
Department	NIFS Approval: X	20-OCT-17 JDELLE
DPW	Capital Fund Approved:	
OMB	NIFA Approval: X	27-OCT-17 RDALLEVA
OMB	NIFS Approval: X	27-OCT-17 MVOCATURA
County Atty.	Insurance Verification: X	20-OCT-17 AAMATO
County Atty.	Approval to Form: X	24-OCT-17 JDELLE

Dep. CE	Approval: X	11-DEC-17 CRIBANDO
Leg. Affairs	Approval/Review: X	02-NOV-17 MREYNOLDS
Legislature	Approval:	
Comptroller	NIFS Approval:	
NIFA	NIFA Approval:	

Contract Summary

Purpose: This is an amendment to an outside counsel contract to represent the County and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee within the following areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified: Appellate; Bankruptcy Law; Casualty; Commercial Litigation; Construction Litigation; Employment and Labor Law; Family and Matrimonial Law; Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Insurance Law; Land Use; Mediation; Medical Malpractice; Municipal Law; Real Property; Tort Law; and Zoning Law. The following cases have been assigned to Counsel: JORGE RAMIREZ v. COUNTY OF NASSAU, TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD and VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, Index No. 003770/12; LOUIS DIMARIA v. THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, et. al, Index No. 2219/2015. The amendment renews the contract by extending the term for two years and increasing the maximum amount of the original contract by \$75,000.

Method of Procurement: Contract amendment. See procurement history below.

Procurement History: A Request for Qualifications (¿RFQ¿) was issued and a panel of firms qualified to provide legal services for the County established. The firm Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm a experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability. Please see firm resume attached.

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: \$0.01 (\$75,000 increase to maximum amount, however, no initial encumbrance, pursuant to the terms of Amendment #3.)

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as submitted.

Advisement Information

BUDG	ET CODES
Fund:	GEN
Control:	AT
Resp:	1100
Object:	502
Transaction:	
Project #:	
Detail:	·

RENEWAL	
%	
Increase	
%	
Decrease	

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT	
Revenue		
Contract:		
County	\$ 0.01	
Federal	\$ 0.00	
State	\$ 0.00	
Capital	\$ 0.00	
Other	\$ 0.00	
TOTAL	\$ 0.01	

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
1	ATGEN1100/DE502	\$ 0.01
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 0.01

NIFA Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara			
2. Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: \$75	5000		
Amount to be encumbered: \$.01			
This is a Renewal			
If new contract - \$ amount should be full amount If advisement – NIFA only needs to review if it is If amendment - \$ amount should be full amount o	increasing funds above	the amount previously appro	oved by NIFA
3. Contract Term: 10/21/14-10/20/19 Has work or services on this contract commen	nced? Y		
If yes, please explain: Services continuing on through approvals.	active litigation as ame	ndment is sent	
4. Funding Source:			
X General Fund (GEN) Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Other	Grant Fund (GRT)	Federal % 0 State % 0 County % 100	
s the cash available for the full amount of the co	intract?	Υ	
If not, will it require a future borrowing?		N	
Has the County Legislature approved the borrow	ring?	N/A	
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract	ct?	N/A	
5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentence	es) of the item for which	h this approval is request	ed:
This is an amendment to an outside counsel contract to repmatters as requested by the County Attorney, or their desig qualified Appellate; Bankruptcy Law; Casualty; Commercia Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Insurance Law; Land Us following cases have been assigned to Counsel; JORGE R Index No. 003770-12; LOUIS DIMARIA v. THE COUNTY C term for two years and increasing the maximum amount of	oresent the County and/or such gnee within the following areas at Litigation; Construction Litiga se; Mediation; Medical Malprac RAMIREZ v. COUNTY OF NAS OF NASSAU, et. al, Index No. 2 the original contract by \$75,00	n other party as the County may be r of law in which the Department has ition; Employment and Labor Law; F itice; Municipal Law; Real Property; SAU, TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD and 2219/2015. The amendment renews 0.	equired to defend, in various determined Counsel to be amily and Matrimonial Law; Tort Law; and Zoning Law. The VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, the contract by extending the
6. Has the item requested herein followed all	l proper procedures ar	nd thereby approved by the	9:
Nassau County Attorney as to form	Υ		
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature	Э		
Date of approval(s) and citation to the reso	olution where approva	I for this item was provide	d:

7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approv al Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberation s.

RDALLEVA 27-OCT-17

<u>Authenticated User</u> <u>Date</u>

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

_I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:

I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.

Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

Authenticated User Date

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA: _

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

Authenticated User Date

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON
BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, AND
THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara to provide legal services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to an agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara (CLAT17000037)
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 1045 Oyster Bay Rd., Suite 1, East Norwich NY 11732
FEDERAL TAX ID #: FEDERAL TAX
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box (""") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II. The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on [date] [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The
evaluation committee consisted of:

III. X This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on March 18, 2015 and amended thereafter on January 5, 2016. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after a Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed in the attached routing sheet and assigned the case provided in the attached routing sheet, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.
IV. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
☐ A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s)why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V. — Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
☐ B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

required through an inter-municipal agreement.

□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the services

VI.

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

<u>Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X:</u> All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable.

VIII. X Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.

IX. Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.

X. X Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: \square a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

Date

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 03/16



POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator? If yes, to what campaign committee? Friends of Ed Mangano - Check No. 7564 - \$500.00 - 06/16/16 (Previously reported on December 14, 2016)								
2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts. The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.								
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.								
Dated: 10 17 Vendor: LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA Signed: Wincent D. McNamara Title: Principal								

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in lnk. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

	Vincent D. McNamara, Esq. Principal Name LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA
	Date of birth
	Home address
	City/state/zip
	Business address 1045 Oyster Bay Road - Suite 1
	City/state/zip East Norwich, New York 11732
	Telephone (516) 922-9100
	Other present address(es) N/A
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President / / Treasurer / / Chairman of Board / / Shareholder / / Chief Exec. Officer / / Secretary / Chief Financial Officer / / Partner / / Vice President / /
	(Other) Principal - 12/01/1997
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO If Yes, provide details. Sole proprietorship.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details.
5,	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO _X If Yes_provide details

		of 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES $___$ NO \underline{X} provide details.							
op Pro	NOTE: An affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy he appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.								
7.	. In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:								
	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?								
		YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.							
	 Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance. 								
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.							
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such instance.							
8.	8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.)								
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.							
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.							
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such charge.							
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YESNO_X_ If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.							

6. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in

	e)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investi subject for, or respor	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the st of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10	listed i anti-tro includi princip	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil ust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ing but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a pal owner or officer? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes; provide details for each such igation.
11	respoi proced	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in use to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative edings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO X If Yes; e details for each such instance.
12	applic	e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited er and sewer charges? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Vincent D. McNamara being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

MARGARET M. GRADY
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01GR6305784
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires June 09, 2018

Sworn to before me this 11thday of October 2017.

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA

Name of submitting business

Vincent D. McNamara

Print pame

Signature

Principal

Title

Date

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

Dat	e: October II, 2017						
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA						
2)	1045 Oyster Bay Road-Suite 1 Address of Place of Business: East Norwich, New York 11732						
List all other business addresses used within last five years: N/A							
3)	Mailing Address (if different):						
Pho	one: <u>(516) 922-9100</u>						
Do	es the business own or rent its facilities? Rent						
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number: N/A						
5)	Federal I.D. Number:						
6)	The proposer is a (check one): X Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation Other (Describe)						
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes No _x If Yes, please provide details:						
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes No X If Yes, please provide details:						

9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details						
10)	County or a name of bo	oposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfelted, or a contract with Nassau any other government entity terminated? Yes No _X _ If Yes, state the onding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation e: or details regarding the termination (If a contract).					
11)		oposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No _X e date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets					
12)	affiliated be investigated the past 5 to a criminal in prosecuting performed	five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any usiness, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust on by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local g or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. In X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.					
13)	affiliated by but not limit has any over any governagencies, t	5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any usiness been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including ited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, where and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by ment agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated Yes NoX If Yes, provide details for each such investigation					
14)	had, either charges pe	urrent or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the entained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge					
		b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge					
		c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No _X					

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes No _X
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
business h	(5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with any professional license held? Yes No \underline{x} ; If Yes, provide details for instance,
pay any at limited to v such year.	st (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to oplicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not water and sewer charges? Yes No \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more otocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
	ailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
	Interest: Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no flicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists.
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists.
	(lii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflict exists.
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. This office runs all new matters through our data base to check for conflicts.

A.	A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be identified.						
	Should	Date of formation; Nome, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the					
	i) Date of formation;						
ii) Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;							
	ili)	Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;					
	ív)	State of Incorporation (if applicable);					
	V)	The number of employees in the firm;					
	vi)	Annual revenue of firm;					
	vii)	Summary of relevant accomplishments					
	viii)	Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.					
₿.	Indicat	e number of years in business.					
C.	C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services.						
D.	 Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work. 						
	Company COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION UNDERWRITERS OF AMERICA						
	Contact Person Lori A. Long, Vice President of Claims						
	Addres	ss 2 Caufield PLace					
	City/St	tate Newtown, PA 18940					
	Teleph	none (267) 757-7125					
	Fax #	(267) 757-0319					
	E-Mail Address llong@cauinsure.com						
	- WINI						

Company SUFFOLK COUNTY OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
Contact Person Dennis Brown, Esq., County Attorney
H. Lee Dennison Building Address 100 Veterans Memorial Highway/P.O. Box 6100
City/State Hauppauge, New York 11788-0099
Telephone (631) 393-6210
Fax # (631) 853-4049
E-Mail Address Dennis.Brown@suffolkcountyny.gov
Company F & L CLAIMS SERVICE, INC.
Company F & L CLAIMS SERVICE, INC. Contact Person Stephen Lobaccaro, Claims Supervisor
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Contact Person Stephen Lobaccaro, Claims Supervisor
Contact Person Stephen Lobaccaro, Claims Supervisor Address 560 Broad Hollow Road-Suite 202
Contact Person Stephen Lobaccaro, Claims Supervisor Address 560 Broad Hollow Road-Suite 202 City/State Melville, New York 11747

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Vincent D. McNamara , being duly swom, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each Item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County In writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Swottl to parole the	a fillo treff	uay or	OCCODET
()		-	
1 1	()		
\		4	
\ / 1		ℓl	h.
1 1 0		¥ ~	V = II
Margar	7 F-A- VV.	$\sqrt{NP_{\bullet}}$. M. X
1.V W-7W	<u> </u>	デリアロ	
Notary Public		1	
1.010.7		I	<i>A</i>
• • • •		ł	1 1

20<u>17</u>

MARGARET M. GRADY
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01GR6305784
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires June 09, 2018

Name of submitting business:	LAW	OFFICE	OF	VINCENT	D.	McNAMARA
By: Vincent D. McNar	mara					
Vinent B MS	one	-				
Signature		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Principal						
Title			*********			
0 / 1 / 17						

FIRM RESUME

Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara Tower Square 1045 Oyster Bay Road - Suite 1 East Norwich, New York 11732 (516) 922-9100 - Telephone (516) 922-9208 - Facsimile

VINCENT D. McNAMARA

VINCENT D. McNAMARA, was born on October 17, 1952.

He received his B.A. from St. John's University in January, 1974 and his J.D. in June, 1977 from the St. John's University School of Law. He was admitted to practice by the Appellate Division, Second Department, in February, 1978.

Currently, his work efforts are in the areas of professional liability, products liability, medical malpractice, construction litigation, premises liability, employment discrimination, directors and officers liability and appeals.

He is a member of the New York State Bar Association and its Special Committee on Volunteer Lawyers, the Nassau County Bar Association, the Nassau-Suffolk Trial Lawyers, the Defense Association of New York and the Defense Research Institute. He has lectured for the New York State Bar Association, the Nassau County Bar Association, the Suffolk County Bar Association Academy of Law, and the National Business Institute in the areas of products liability, premises liability and trial technique.

Mr. McNamara opened his own office in December, 1997 after many years as a partner in a litigation firm.

Representative clients include St. Paul Insurance Companies, CNA Risk Management, Community Association Underwriters of America, Inc., TIG Insurance Company, K&K, Great American Insurance Companies, HealthSouth, Nationwide, Mobil Oil Corp., A.O. Smith, Crane Carrier Company, Seneca Insurance Company, Inc., J. H. Albert, Franklin Hospital Medical Center, County of Nassau, County of Suffolk, Atlantic Risk Management, Crum & Forster and Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Company.

Page 1 of 4

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA
Address: Tower Square/1045 Oyster Bay Road/Suite 1
City, State and Zip Code: East Norwich, New York 11732
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number:
3. Type of Business:Public CorpPartnershipJoint Venture Sole Ltd. Liability CoClosely Held Corp_ <u>Propriletorship</u> Other (specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
Vincent D. McNamara, Esq. 1045 Oyster Bay Road/Suite 1
East Norwich, NY 11732
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section,
Vincent D. McNamara, Esq.
1045 Oyster Bay Road/Suite 1 East Norwich, NY 11732

Page 2 of 4
6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.
None.
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties. (a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):
No lobbyists were utilized.

Page 3 of 4

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.
Not applicable.
(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
Not applicable.
8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
Dated: 10/11/7 Signed: Vinent D. M&former
Dated: 10 U 7 Signed: Vinent D. M& January
Print Name: Vincent D. McNamara
Title: Principal

Page 4 of 4

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

and the control of th

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "Amendment") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "Effective Date"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara, with an office located at 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1, East Norwich, New York 11732 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT15000005 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on March 18, 2015, as amended by amendment one (1), County contract amendment number CLAT15000015, executed on behalf of the County on January 5, 2016, and amendment two (2), County contract amendment number CLAT17000001, executed on behalf of the County on March 1, 2017 (the "Original Agreement"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from October 21, 2014 until October 20, 2017, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for two (2) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Two Hundred Fifty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$254,900.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise the two (2) remaining options to renew by extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount of the Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by two (2) years, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be October 20, 2019.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by Seventy-five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000.00) (the "<u>Amendment Maximum Amount</u>"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Three Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$329,900.00) (the "<u>Amended Maximum Amount</u>").

- 3. Partial Encumbrance. Counsel acknowledges that the County will partially encumber funds to be applied toward the Amendment Maximum Amount throughout the term of this Amended Agreement. Counsel further acknowledges that there shall be no encumbrance under this amendment. Thereafter, the Department shall notify Counsel of the availability of additional monies, which written notice shall include the amount encumbered. Such notification shall serve as notice to proceed.
- 4. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.; COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On theday ofin the year 20before me personally cameto me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC

and the state of the second of

Contract ID#: CQAT15000005



Department: County Attorney

E-20-17

Contract Details

SERVICES: Outside Counsel

NIFS	1D #: <u>CLAT17000001</u>	NIFS	Entry Date: 12	<u>′27/16</u> Te	erm: <u>October 21, 2014 – (</u>	October 20	<u>), 2017</u>	
New [] Renewal 🗵	1) N	1) Mandated Program:				No 🗵	
Amend	lment #2	2) C	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:				No 🗌	
Time E	Extension 🗵	3) C	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:				№⊠	
Addl, F	Funds 🗵	4) V	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure			Yes 🗌	No 🗵	
Blanke RES#	t Resolution	5) Ir	isurance Requir		Yes 🛚	No 🗆		
Ag	ency Informa	tion				friend of the second of the se		
Vendor				County	County Department			
			Vendor ID#	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	Department Contact Jaclyn Delle	Department Contact		
Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara Address 1045 Oyster Bay Road Suite I East Norwich, New York 11732			Contact Person Vincent D. McNamara Phone		Address			
					1			
					The state of the s			
			(516) 922-9100		(516) 571-30.	(516) 571-3034		
$\overline{\mathbb{R}_0}$	uting Slip					ade s and selling		
DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	lnter	Internal Verification		SIGNATURE	Lo	eg. Approval Required	
	Department	NIFS Entry NIFS App	y (Dept) d (Dept, Heud)	Fw'd.	100 4	>i		
44/10	ОМВ	MFS App	roved	र्छ ।।५१०	Must The	J No	es No Control No Contr	
	County Attorney	. CA RE&I	Verification	四州()	Varlante 1			
	County Attorney	С.1 Аррга	val as to form	1 1/4 t/p	HARL KIN	Υ.	es 🗹 No 🗌	

Fw'd Original K to CA

SH-S Approval

NIFS Approval

Filed with Clerk of the Leg

Legislative Affairs

Rules Leg.

County Attorney

County Comptroller

County Executive

RULES RESOLUTION NO. 28-2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON
BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, AND
THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA

Pagasid by the Rules Committee
Nansau County Legislature

Dy Vaice Vote on 2-13-17

4978 A sayes 3 abstrices O recused O

Legislature 7

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara to provide legal services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorize the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to an agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

AMENDMENT NO. 2

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "Amendment") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "Effective Date"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara, with an office located at 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1, East Norwich, New York 11732 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT15000005 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on March 18, 2015, and amended by amendment one (1), County contract amendment number CLAT15000015, executed on behalf of the County on January 5, 2016 (the "Original Agreement"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from October 21, 2014 until October 20, 2016, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for three (3) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$224,900.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the three (3) options to renew by extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount of the Original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Renewal of Term.</u> The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be October 20, 2017.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00) (the "<u>Amendment Maximum Amount</u>"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Two Hundred Fifty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$254,900.00) (the "<u>Amended Maximum Amount</u>").
- 3. <u>Partial Encumbrance</u>. Counsel acknowledges that the County will partially encumber funds to be applied toward the Amendment Maximum Amount throughout the term of this Amended Agreement. Counsel further acknowledges that there shall be no

encumbrance under this amendment. Thereafter, the Department shall notify Counsel of the availability of additional monies, which written notice shall include the amount encumbered. Such notification shall serve as notice to proceed.

4. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA

By: Vincent D. Mananara

Name: Vincent D. Mananara

Title: Principal

Date: December 27,2016

NASSAU COUNTY

Name: Charly Kil-rub
Title: County Executive

Deputy County Executive

Date: 3/1/17

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) On the <u>27th</u> day of <u>December</u> in the year 20<u>16</u> before me personally came Vincent D. McNamara to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose that he xxxxxx is the and say that he sexsbe resides in the County of NASSAU of THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D.*, HIERODEPOCRESORSESSESSESSES *MCNAMARA herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he washe signed his waker name thereto by authority of the vondenkalization to serious authority of the contraction of t MARGARET M. GRADY NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01GR6305784 Qualified in Nassau County My Commission Expires June 09, 2018 STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU) __ in the year 20<u>/ 2</u> before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Wassau ; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County. NOTARY PUBLIC FRANCIS X, BECKER I Notary Public, State of New York No. 01586073163 Commission Resease Consert 12, 1999 249

STATE OF NEW YORK)

received on orbajanh

Contract ID#: CQAT15000005



Department: County Attorney

E-179-15

Contract Details

SERVICES: Outside Counsel

NIFS ID #: CLAT15000015 NIFS Entry Date: August 7, 2015 Term: October 21, 2014 - October 20, 2016

	•					
New Renewal	1) Mandated Progra	m;		Yes □ No ⊠		
Amendment 🗵	2) Comptroller App	ed:	Yes ⊠ No 🗌			
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 3:	Yes □ No ⊠				
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownersh	ip & Mgmt. Disclo	Disclosure Attached: Yes ☐ No ☒			
Blanket Resolution	5) Insurance Requir	ed		Yes 🛛 🐧 o 🗌		
Agency Informat	ion					
Name	Vendor ID		County Department Contact Jaclyn Delle	Departments		
Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara Address Cuntact Person Address						
1045 Oyster Bay Road Suite 1		Vincent D. McNamara		1 West St. Mineola, New York 11501		
East Norwich, New York 1173	Phone (516) 922-9100		(516) 571-3034			
Routing Slip			na tan			
DATE DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	ing the second s	SIGNATURE	Ler Approva		
Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)		ele Hy se	(((1)		
ОМВ	NIFS Approval	18/11/5	graph Watel	Yes No Not required if blanket resolution		
Sal/5 County Attorney	CA RE&I Verification	1 831/15 a. Comato >				
County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	口例为如	Ses. Le	Yes No 🗆		
Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original K to CA	094500	Xeetta a	Velvuen		
Rules 🗌 / Leg. 🗍						
County Attorney	NIFS Approval	D09 11/2/8	225 S			
County Comptroller	NIFS Approval	D CHO CO	C BAME,			

Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.



Contract Summary

Description:	Amendment #1	to outside	counsel o	contract
--------------	--------------	------------	-----------	----------

Purpose: This is an amendment to an outside counsel contract to represent the County and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee within the following areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified: Appellate: Bankruptcy Law, Casualty: Commercial Litigation, Construction Litigation; Employment and Labor Law, Family and Matrimonial Law, Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Insurance Law; Land Use; Mediation; Medical Malpractice; Municipal Law; Real Property; Tort Law; and Zoning Law. As of the commencement of this agreement, the following case has been assigned to Counsel: JORGE RAMIREZ v. COUNTY OF NASSAU, TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD and VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. Index No. 003770/12. The amendment renews the contract by extending the term and increasing the maximum amount of the original contract.

Method of Procurement: Contract amendment. See procurement history below.

Procurement History: A Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") was issued and a panel of firms qualified to provide legal services for the County established. The firm Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.

I certify that an unoccumbered balance sufficient to cover this contract

pearada ed ot notaino

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: \$200,000.00 max increase, but only \$100,000.00 initial encumbrance as per terms of Amendment #1.

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: approve as submitted

Advisement Information

BUDGET	CODES: 8.7	FUNDING SOUR	ŎĔŢ	AMOUNT
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract		XXXXXXX
Control:	AT	County	*******	\$100,000.00
Resp:	1100	Federal		S
Object:	DE502	State		S
Transaction:		Capital		\$
To a property of the second se	A 1444-2444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-444 - 144-44	Other		\$

I certify that this document was accorded into NIFS.

FUNDING SOURCE Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX
County	\$100,000.00
Federal	\$
State	\$
Capital	\$
Other	\$
TOTAL	\$100,000.00

Sidine :	e miridex/object	CODE	SPAMOUNTES
1	ATGEN1100/DE502.		\$100,000.00
2		1 1/15	\$
3	1 1 lasto	8/21/	\$
51 AVE	4.9.	Ty	\$
5	and the same of th	1	\$
6.		7	\$
		TOTAL	\$100,000.00
Books and appropriate and desired and desi	the first of the f	- 100 - B	4 [†]

RENEY	YAL WALL
% Increase	
% Decrease	

	Date:
海/晚	County Executive Approval contract the
is	Name (III)
	Date 9 Uliv
	(For Office Use Only)

Date

RULES RESOLUTION NO. 220- 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA.

Passed by the Rules Committee
Itesana County Legislature
By Voice Voice on 9-7-15
VOTING:
BY WAYER STREET OF THE PASSED COMMITTEE OF THE PASSED COMMIT

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal / services agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara to provide legal services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment to the agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara to provide legal services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to the agreement with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara.

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara (CLAT15000015) CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1, East Norwich, New York 11732 FEDERAL TAX ID #: Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\overline{\Omega}") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information. I.

The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published [newspaper] on in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date]. sealed bids were received and opened. II. □ The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by [newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mailing, etc.]. _____[#] of potential proposers requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on _____ [date]. ____ [#] proposals were evaluated. The committee consisted received and [list members]. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on March 18, 2015. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after a Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed in the attached routing sheet and assigned the case provided in the attached routing sheet, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.
IV. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
☐ A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
☐ B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.

VI.

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

<u>In addition</u>, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees:

□ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, *Revenue Ruling No.* 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

817/11

Date

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "Amendment") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "Effective Date"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara, with an office located at 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1, East Norwich, New York 11732 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT15000005 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on March 18, 2015 (the "Original Agreement"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from October 21, 2014 until October 20, 2015, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for four (4) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$24,900.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the four (4) options to renew by extending the Original Term, increasing the Maximum Amount and increasing the allowable renewal options amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be October 20, 2016.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount and Renewal Options</u>. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) (the "<u>Amendment Maximum Amount</u>"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$224,900.00) (the "<u>Amended Maximum Amount</u>"). The County may exercise the remaining renewal options authorized under the Original Agreement at Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) per renewal year.

- 3. <u>Partial Encumbrance</u>. Counsel acknowledges that the County will partially encumber funds to be applied toward the Amendment Maximum Amount throughout the term of this Amended Agreement. Counsel further acknowledges that the first encumbrance shall be One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00). Thereafter, the Department shall notify Counsel of the availability of additional monies, which written notice shall include the amount encumbered. Such notification shall serve as notice to proceed.
- 4. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA

Name: Vincent D. Malamara

Title: Trincipal

Date: July 30, 2015

NASSAU COUNTY

Date: 1/5/1/6

Deputy County Executive

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the 30thday ofJuly in the year 2015before me personally came Vincent D. McNamara to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he axstre resides in the County ofNassau; that he axstre is the Principal of THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. *, the corporation described *McNAMARA herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he axstressigned his axtress name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation. NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the day of in the year 20 before me personally came Or less in the personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC CONCETTA A PECIFICAL CONCETTA A PECIFICAL CONCETTA A PECIFICAL ADMINISTRATION DE PORTO CONCETTA A PECIFICAL CONCETTA A PECIFICAL ADMINISTRATION DE PORTO CONCETTA A PECIFICAL CONCETA A PECIFICAL CONCETTA A PECIFICAL CONCETTA A PECIFICAL CO

Contract ID#: CQAT15000005



received on oylin hols Department: County Attorney 10

Contract Details

SERVICES: Outside Counsel

NIFS 1D #: CQAT15000005 NIFS Entry Date: 02/04/2015 Term: October 21, 2014 - October 20, 2015

New X	Renewal	1) Mandated Program						Yes 🗌	No X
Amend	nent 2) Comptroller Appro			oval	Form At	form Attached:			No 🗆
Time E	Time Extension 3) CSEA Agmt. § 32			Con	npliance	Attach	ed:	Yes 🗌	No X
Addl. F	unds 🔲	4)	Vendor Ownership	p & i	vigmt. D	isclosu	re Attached:	Yes√⊡	No X
Blanke RES#	t Resolution 🔲	5)	Insurance Require	d (TO U	BIEC PDA 1	(E)	Yes X	No 🗆
	gency Informa	tion			p Carwendt II a T				······································
[1]		endo	†				County I)enar	tment
Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	Vendor ID#		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	Department Contact	*****	diront
Law Of	ffice of Vincent D. McN	lamara					Daniel Gregwar	е	
Address	and the second s		Contact Person			1	Address		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	45 Oyster Bay Road		Vincent D. McNa	amar	a		1 West St.		0.1
	iite I ast Norwich, New York	11732	Phone			-	Mineola, New York 11501 Phone		
East Not with, New York 11752			(516) 922-9100			(516) 571-1675			
R	outing Slip				DATE				
DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	In	ternal Verification		Appy'd& Fw'd.	-	SIGNATURE		.eg. Approval Required
	Department		ntry (Dept) opvl (Dept. Head)		4		De V	4	
	ОМВ	NIFS A	pproval		14/15	A	worky Chil		es No and No and No I No
3/9/15	County Attorney	CA RE	&I Verification	[-]	3/9/15		L. Christo	>	
	County Attorney	СА Арр	roval as to form		oylok	9 <u>7</u>	8° 58	٧ Y	'es □ No【
inited and the second	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd O	riginal K to CA		17				
	Rules / Leg.								
141100 20000	County Attorney	NIFS A	pproval		Burko	R C	505. Se		
	County Comptroller	NIFS A	pproval	ď	4/1/13		July ,	S/s >	ww
3/18/15	County Executive	Notariz Filed w	cation with Clerk of the Leg		3/18/18	1	In a	1	

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
240 Old Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara (CQAT15000005) CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1, East Norwich, New York 11732 FEDERAL TAX ID #: Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("I") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information. I.

The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date]. [#] of sealed bids were received and opened. II.

The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by_____ [newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mailing, etc.]. _____[#] of potential proposers requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on [date]. [#] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted received and evaluated. The [list members]. The proposals were scored and

ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.
VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.
In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.
VII. This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.
In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: \[\subseteq a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.
Department Head Signature Uller Date

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

A (18U).	l_	3/5/15
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
indepension papatinis, militaris indepension in del 1980 indusedo a medicando a medican participado de persona	COMPTROLLER'S	SOFFICE
To the best of my know conformance with the ! Multi-Year Financial P	Nassau County Approved Budget a	ormation listed is true and accurate and is in nd not in conflict with the Nassau County
Regarding funding, ple	ease check the correct response:	
I certify that the	funds are available to be encumbe	ered pending NIFA approval of this contract.
+	oonding for this contract has been app	roved by NIFA. at the project requires NIFA bonding authorization
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	NIFA	
Amount being approve	ed by NIFA:	
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

A THADAN DACKETINE 4 . 4 V E (1) ACTIVE

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 02 2015

VENDOR NUMBER : 113412357 VINCENT MCNAMARA LAW OFFICES VENDOR ALPHA :

*** ****	cond some place, made hard made wind place and state that the best when best when have been bridge in	of the dies had had bed her had not see one of the			* (All had may say may may pay pay pay pay and had had had may may may may
S	VENDOR SUMMARY ENCUMBRANCES RETAINAGES ACCRUALS PAYMENTS CASH RECEIPTS ACCT RECVABLE 1099 TOTALS B/U WITHHOLDING B/U WITH PAID	FEB	2015 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00	ANNUAL BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00	ALL YEARS BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 154,519.57 .00
F1-F	TX LIEN W/HELD TAX LIENS PAID ST BCKUP W/HOLD ST BU W/H PAID HELP F2~SELECT		.00 .00 .00 .00 F4-PRIO	.00 .00 .00 .00 R F5-NEXT	.00 .00 .00

F9-LINK

G014 - RECORD FOUND

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement"), dated as of the date (the "Effective Date") that this Agreement is executed by Nassau County, is entered into by and between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara, with an office located at 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1, East Norwich, New York 11732 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire Counsel to perform the services described in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Counsel is eminently qualified and ready to provide the necessary services; and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2206 of the County Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall commence on October 21, 2014 and shall terminate on October 20, 2015, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, provided that the County may renew this Agreement under the same terms and conditions for four (4) additional one (1) year periods.
- 2. <u>Services</u>. The services to be provided by Counsel under this Agreement shall consist of representing Nassau County, and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified ("<u>Services</u>"). The initial case assigned to Counsel, as well as the areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified to represent the County, are described in the attached Appendix A. Services shall include, but not be limited to: motion practice; pre-trial discovery; trial; appeals; transactional related issues; and such other Services as may be required to fully represent the County. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, such Services shall conclude no earlier than entry of a verdict or a settlement or of a court-order terminating the litigation.
- 3. <u>Payment</u>. (a) <u>Amount of Consideration</u>. (1) The amount to be paid to Counsel as full consideration for Counsel's Services for at least during the initial stages of representation under this Agreement, including disbursements, shall not exceed the sum of Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$24,900.00) ("<u>Maximum Amount</u>"). Compensation for professional services shall be paid at an hourly rate according to the following fee schedule:

(i) Partner: \$215.00

(ii) Of Counsel: \$215.00

- 5. <u>No Arrears or Default</u>. Counsel is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in default as surety, contractor, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.
- 6. <u>Compliance with Law.</u> (a) <u>Generally.</u> Counsel shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, human rights, a living wage, disclosure of information and vendor registration in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, Counsel is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendix EE attached hereto and with the County's registration protocol. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.
- (b) <u>Nassau County Living Wage Law.</u> Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, Counsel agrees as follows:
 - (i) Counsel shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended:
 - (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a material breach of this Agreement, the occurrence of which shall be determined solely by the County. Counsel has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
 - (iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of Counsel to inform the County of any material changes in the content of its certification of compliance, attached to this Agreement as Appendix L, and shall provide to the County any information necessary to maintain the certification's accuracy.
- (c) <u>Records Access</u>. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("<u>Information</u>") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. Counsel acknowledges that Counsel Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify Counsel of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Counsel may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- 7. Ownership of Records. All County Information provided to Counsel by the County shall remain the property of the County. All reports, documents or information created by Counsel on behalf of the County shall be deemed the property of the County. Upon the County's request,

Counsel pursuant to this Agreement shall be (i) written by one or more commercial insurance carriers licensed to do business in New York State and acceptable to the County, and which is (ii) in form and substance acceptable to the County. Counsel shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles to which such policies are subject. Counsel shall require any subcontractor hired in connection with this Agreement to carry insurance with the same limits and provisions required to be carried by Counsel under this Agreement.

- (c) <u>Delivery; Coverage Change; No Inconsistent Action</u>. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement shall be delivered to the Department. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of coverage under, any insurance required hereunder, Counsel shall provide written notice to the Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. Counsel shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The failure of Counsel to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of Counsel to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.
- 12. Assignment: Amendment: Waiver: Subcontracting. This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii) amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.
- 13. <u>Termination</u>. (a) <u>Generally</u>. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to Counsel, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by Counsel of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Counsel, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agreement the word "Cause" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

(b) <u>By Counsel</u>. This Agreement may be terminated by Counsel if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Counsel, where the impracticability relates to Counsel's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by Counsel delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "<u>Commissioner</u>"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that Counsel is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Counsel's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "<u>Applicable DCE</u>") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.

- 18. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (a) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (i) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (c) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name Counsel shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501, and (iv) if to Counsel, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of Counsel at the address specified above for Counsel, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.
- 19. All Legal Provisions Deemed Included: Severability: Supremacy. (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- (d) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against either party as drafter.
- 20. <u>Section and Other Headings</u>. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 21. <u>Administrative Service Charge</u>. Counsel agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of One Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$160.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 128-2006. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by Counsel upon signing this Agreement.
 - 22. Executory Clause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) Approval and Execution. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Counsel and the County have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

Appendix A

Case assigned to Counsel as of the commencement of this Agreement:

JORGE RAMIREZ v. COUNTY OF NASSAU, TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD and VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, Index No. 003770/12

Additional cases and/or matters may be assigned by the County Attorney, or their designee, to Counsel throughout the term of this Agreement in the following areas of law in which Counsel has been determined to be qualified by the Department:

- 1. Appellate;
- 2. Bankruptcy Law;
- 3. Casualty;
- 4. Commercial Litigation;
- 5. Construction Litigation;
- 6. Employment and Labor Law;
- 7. Family and Matrimonial Law;
- 8. Federal Civil Rights Section 1983;
- 9. Insurance Law;
- 10. Land Use;
- 11. Mediation;
- 12. Medical Malpractice;
- 13. Municipal Law;
- 14. Real Property;
- 15. Tort Law;
- 16. Zoning Law

The Department may qualify Counsel in additional areas of law.

- Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.
- (i) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (j) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractor's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified M/WBEs.
- (k) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of six (6) years. Failure to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (l) The Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
 - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/16/2017 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PRODUCER SterlingRisk PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 800-767-7837 FAX Not: 516-487-0372 135 Crossways Park Drive E-MAIL Appress, request@sterlingrisk.com P.O. Box 9017 Woodbury NY 11797 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A : Catlin Insurance Company, Inc 19518 LAWOFFI-05 INSURER B : Law Office of Vincent McNamara INSURER C 1045 Oyster Bay Road INSURER D : East Norwich NY 11732 INSURER E: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1091860351 REVISION NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO-JECT PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG POLICY OTHER OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS ONLY 5 UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED ! RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E L EACH ACCIDENT EL DISEASE - SA EMPLOYEE'S If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT ; \$ 2.000.000 Professional Liab LPD201090218 2/10/2017 2/10/2018 1 imit Aggregrate Deductible 2,000,000 5.000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Evidence of Insurance. CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.